NERF REMOTE FOR Wii Users' Manual

Setup of the NerF Remote for Wii

- 1) Push the tab on the battery door and lift to open. Place 2AA baterries (not inleuded) in the battery compartment. Be sure to follow the + and directions for proper battery insertion. PDP recommends new, high quality alkaline batteries for best performance.
- 2) Press the power button on the Wii console to turn it on.
- 3) Press and release the red SYNC button on the NERF Remote located inside the battery compartment. The Player LEDs will flash on the front of the NERF Remote.
- 4) Open the SD Card Slot cover on the front of the Wii Console. Press and release the red SYNC button on the Wii console.
- 5) When the NERF Remote player lights stop flashing, the NERF Remote will be synced. The light that is illuminated will indicate the player position.
- 6) Close the SD Card Slot cover on the Wii console and replace the battery door on the NERF Remote.
- 7) Thread the wrist strap (included) through the holes on the bottom back side of the NERF Remote and knot it by leading the wrist strap through the loop and pulling tightly.
- 8) Place your hand through the wrist strap and slide the strap lock up so that the strap will not fall off your wrist.

Power Save Mode:

Controller will go into Power Save Mode after 3 (three) minutes of inactivity. You need to press the START button to turn it back to the ACTIVE mode

Important Notice

- 1. Do not place different types or capacities of battery together.
- 2. Recommended user age range 12+.
- 3. Adult supervision is necessary when controller is used by child

CAUTION:

Changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the users authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- —Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- -Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- —Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- —Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC ID: X5B-PL7672

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

- (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

© 2010 Performance Designed Products LLC. All rights reserved. PDP is a trademarks of Performance Designed Products LLC. NERF, and all related trademark are registered trademarks of Hasbro and are used with permission. Wii is a registered trademark and Wii Motion Plus is a trademark of Nintendo of America, Inc. This product is not designed, manufactured, sponsored or endorsed by Nintendo. Protected by U.S. Patent No. 7,582,017, Patentado 263031, and EP 1784846(DE, ES, FR, GB, IE, IT, SE). Produced uder license. All rights reserved.

Please keep this information for future reference.